

SAN DIEGO COUNTY CLERK **CEQA FILING COVER SHEET**

Apr 20, 2022 04:38 PM Ernest J. Dronenburg, Jr.

SAN DIEGO COUNTY CLERK File # 2022-000300 State Receipt # 37042020220265 Document # 2022-NOD-48

THIS SPACE FOR CLERK'S USE ONLY

Complete and attach this form to each CEQA Notice filed with the County Clerk TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY **Project Title**

EPOCA M NDP

Check Document being Filed;
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)
Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) or Negative Declaration (ND)
Notice of Exemption (NOE)
Other (Please fill in type):

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SAN DIEGO
COUNTY CLERK ON April 20, 2022
Posted April 20, 2022 Removed
Returned to agency on
DEPUTY

Filing fees are due at the time a Notice of Determination/Exemption is filed with our office. For more information on filling fees and No Effect Determinations, please refer to California Code of Regulations, Title 14, section 753.5.

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (Consistency Determination Pursuant to CEQA Section 15162)

(Choose one) To: 🛛

Recorder/County Clerk

P.O. Box 1750, MS A33 1600 Pacific Hwy, Room 260 San Diego, CA 92101-2422

From:

City of San Diego

Development Services Department

1222 First Avenue, MS 501

San Diego, CA 92101

П Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814

Project Number: 688337

State Clearinghouse Number: 2004651076

Project Title: Epoca M NDP

Project location: 2380 Cactus Road, San Diego, California 92154

Project description: A request for a Neighborhood Development Permit to allow for the construction of 130 apartment units and associated hardscape and landscape. The 4.5-acre project site is located at 2380 Cactus Road. The land use designation is Community Village and is zoned RM-2-5 within the Central Village Specific Plan of the Otay Mesa Community Plan. Additionally, the project site is located within the Airport Land Use Compatibility Overlay Zone (Brown Field), the Airport Influence Area (Brown Field, Review Area 2), the Federal Aviation Administration Part 77 Noticing Area (Brown Field), the Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, and Transit Priority Area.

Description of Previous Action/Project: The City of San Diego previously prepared a Program Environmental Impact Report (PEIR) for the Otay Mesa Community Plan Update (Project No. 30330/304032). The PEIR was certified by the City of San Diego City Council on March 11, 2014, Resolution No. R-308810. The OMCP involved an update to the Otay Mesa Community Plan, a General Plan Amendment, rescission of the Otay Mesa Development District, adoption of a Rezone Ordinance to replace the Otay Mesa Development District with citywide zoning and creation of two new CPIOZs, amendments to the City's Land Development Code (LDC), and an update of the Otay Mesa Community Plan Public Facilities Financing Plan (PFFP). Subsequently, the City of San Diego prepared an Addendum to the PEIR for the Central Village Specific Plan adopted by City Council per Resolution No. R-11019, on April 13, 2017, which involved an update to the Otay Mesa Community Plan, adoption of the CVSP and adoption of a Rezone Ordinance to accommodate the land uses proposed by the Specific Plan and an Addendum to the PEIR for the Lumina project adopted by City Council per Resolution No. R-312589, on July 29, 2019, which allowed for grading and public Improvements and analyzed the future development of up to 1,868 dwelling units on a 93.3-acre site.

Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21166 and CEQA guidelines 15162 and 15163, the City has determined that: (1) there is substantial evidence that none of the conditions requiring preparation of a subsequent or supplemental EIR or subsequent Negative Declaration/Mitigated Negative Declaration exist, and (2) the City will rely on the previous environmental document, which adequately addresses this project.

The proposed project 🔲 would, or 🛛 would not introduce additional impacts or increase the severity of impacts beyond those already analyzed in the Program Environmental Impact Report.

Project applicant: Danny Gabriel, 444 West Beech Street, Sulte 300, San Diego, California 92101, (858) 490-2343

This is to advise that the Development Services Department of the City of San Diego on April 4, 2022 approved the above described project and made the following determinations:

(1) No Substantial changes are proposed in the project which will require major revisions of the previous Program Environmental Impact Report due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects; and,

- (2) No Substantial changes occur with respect to the circumstances under which the project is undertaken which will require major revisions of the previous Program Environmental Impact Report due to the involvement of new significant environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects; or,
- (3) New information of substantial importance, which was not known and could not have been known with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the previous Program Environmental Impact Report was certified, shows any of the following:
 - a. The project will have one or more significant effects not discussed in the previous Program Environmental Impact Report;
 - b. Significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe than shown in the previous Program Environmental Impact Report;
 - c. Mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible would in fact be feasible, and would substantially reduce one or more significant effects of the project, but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure or alternative; or,
 - d. Mitigation measures or alternatives which are considerably different from those analyzed in the previous Program Environmental Impact Report would substantially reduce one or more significant effects on the environment, but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measure or alternative.

It is hereby certified that the final environmental report, including comments and responses, is available to the public at the office of the Development Services Department, 1222 First Avenue, San Diego, CA 92101.

Analyst:

M. Dresser

Telephone:

(619) 446-5404

Filed by:

Signature

Program Manager

Title

[Attach Copy of Check, Proof of CDFG Payment, or No Effect Form] Reference: California Public Resources Code, Section 15162/63.

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE 2014 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT		•	HOUSE ((Happkobio)	
SERINSTRUCTIONS ON REVERBE. TYPE OR PRINT OLE	ARLY	2004651076	- I parm	
LEADAGENCY. CITY OF BAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICE	S DEPARTMENT	•	DATE 04/16/2014	
OOUNTYSTATEASENGASTILIASTA.	and the same free and according to the space of the same of the sa		DOO', MENTIN MEER	
PROJECT TILE OTAY MESA COMMUNITY PLAN	- Transport - Contract of the	1,100		
PROJECTAPPLICANT NAME		12 Was	PHONENUMBER	
CITY OF SAN DIEGO PLANNING, NEIGHBORHO	ODS AND ECONOMIC DEVE	LOPMENT DEPARTMEN		
PROJECTAPPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	ZIPCODE	
1222 1ST AVENUE PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box):	' SAN DIEGO	CA	92101	
🗵 Local Public Agency 🔲 School District	Other Special District	t 💢 State Agency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEESI		•		
. Z Environmental Impact Report (EIR)	1.40063	\$3,029,76 \$	\$0,00	
Negative Declaration (ND)(MND)		\$2,181,26 \$		
Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Res	sources Control Board Only)	\$860,00 \$		
Projecte Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs ((GRP)	\$1,030.25		
☑ County Administrative Fee	•	\$50,00 \$	\$50,00	
Project that is exempt from fees				
Notice of Exemption	•			
CDFWNo Effect Determination (FormAttached	d)	• •		
T office	**************************************	, ¢.		
PAYMENT METHOD:	and the second			
Cash Cradit	CHK# 0001388888	TOTAL RECEIVED \$	\$50,00	
IGNATURE	,	mi		
x DN. Hemandez		Deputy		
3 - 11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				
		•		
	·			
		,		
•		•		
•	() () () () () () () ()			
	•	,	•	





State of California - Natural Resources Agency DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE South Coast Region 3883 Ruffin Road San Diego, CA 92123 EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor CHARLTON H. BONHAM, Director



CEQA Filing Fee No Effect Determination

Applicant Name and Address: City of San Diege 1222 First Avenue San Diego, CA 92101

www.wildlife.ca.gov

CEQA Lead Agency: City of San Diego, Department of Development Services

Project Name: Otay Mesa Community Plan Update
CEQA Document Type: Environmental Impact Report

State Clearing House Number and/or local agency ID number: SCH No. 2004051076, PTS 30930/304032

Project Location: The Otay Mesa Community Planning Area includes approximately 9,300 acres in the southeastern portion of the City of San Diego. It is bordered by the City of Chula Vista to the north, the County of San Diego to the east, the international border with Mexico to the south, and the San Yaidro and Otay Mesa-Nestor planning areas to the west.

Brief Project Description: The project is an update to the 1981 Otay Mesa Community Plan. The updated plan implements the City of San Diego's General Plan with respect to the distribution and arrangement of land uses, local street and transit network, prioritization and provision of public facilities, community and site-specific urban design guidelines, and recommendations to preserve and enhance natural and cultural resources within the Otay Mesa community.

Determination: Based on a review of the project as proposed, the Department of Fish and Wildlife has determined that for purposes of the assessment of CEQA filing fees (Fish and Game Code [FGC] Section 711.4(c)) the project has no effect on fish, wildlife or their habitat and the project as described does not require payment of a CEQA filing fee. This determination does not in any way imply that the project is exempt from CEQA and does not determine the algorificance of any potential project effects evaluated pursuant to CEQA.

Please retain this original determination for your records. Local lead agencies are required to file two copies of this determination with the county clerk at time of filing of the Notice of Determination (NOD) after the project is approved. State lead agencies are required to file two copies of this determination with the Office of Planning and Research (State Clearinghouse) at the time of filing the NOD. If you do not file a copy of this determination as appropriate with the county clerk or State Clearinghouse at the time of filing of the NOD, the appropriate CEQA filing fee will be due and payable.

Without a valid CEQA Filing Fee No Effect Determination form or proof of fee payment, the project will not be operative, vested, or final and any local permits issued for the project will be invalid, pursuant to FGC Section 711.4(o)(3).

DFG Approved By:

Bryand Duke Date: 03/20/2014

Title: Senior Environmental Scientist (Specialist)

FI (1 L 地位)

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

APR 18 2014

X RECORDEN/COUNTY CLERK P.O. BOX 1750, MS A33 1600 PACIFIC HWY, ROOM 260 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101-2422 FROM: CITY OF SAN DIEGO

BA NA LIGHT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 1222 PERST AVENUS, MS 501

SAN DEGO, CA. 92101

onaceof Pizandino and Rebearch

Sacramento, CA 95814

PROJECTNUMBER: 30330/304032

PERMIT NUMBER: N/A

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER: 2004651076

PROJECT TITLE: OTAY MESA COMMUNITY PLAN

PROJECT LOCATION: The Otay Mesa community encompasses approximately 9,300 acros in the southeastern portion of the City of San Diego. The community is bordered by the San Yaldro and Otay Mesa-Nester communities on the west, the City of Chula Vista and the Otay Valley Regional Park on the north the County of San Diego on the east and the US/Mexico border and the City of Tipuana on the south, Council District 8, in the City and County of San Diego.

DESCRIPTION OF ACTION: City Council approval of a updated Otay Mesa Community Plan, General Plan Amendment, Rescission of Otay Mesa Development District (OMDD) and Adoption of a Rezone ordinance (to replace the OMDD with citywide zoning), approval of the Public Facilities Financing Plan (PFFP), and amendments to the City's Land Development Code (LDC) as further described below. The Otay Mesa Community Plan Update (CPU) is a comprehensive update of the 1981 community plan. Approval of the CPU would establish land use designations and policies to guide future development consistent with the City's General Plan (2008). The CPU is intended to implement the General Plan policies through the provision of community-specific recommendations. The concurrent rezone would resolud the existing OMDD and implement development regulations consistent with citywide zoning classifications. Amendments to the City's LDC are required to create new and revised

blementing zones, including two new Community Plan Implementation Overlay Zones (CPIOZ Type A and Type B) for posed commercial and industrial land use designations under the CPU and for the creation of new zones to implement the new International Business and Trade (IBT 1-1) and Business Park Residential Permitted (BRTBPRP) land use designations. An updated PFFP would be adopted with the CPU to allow for implementation of the CPU. The CPU would additionally serve as the basis for guiding a variety of other actions, such as parkland acquisitions, transportation improvements and public facilities. The update includes modifications to the various elements of the Plan to incorporate current planning policies and practices in the City of San Diego, as well as to make the Plan reflective of the substantial land use changes (e.g., adopted alignments of SR-905 and SR-125) that have occurred over the last twenty-five years.

PROJECT APPLICANT: City of San Diego, Planning, Neighborhoods and Economic Development Department, Contact Theresa Millette, 1222 1st Avenue, MS 413, San Diego, CA. (619) 235-5206

This is to advise that the City of San Diego City Council as Lead Agency under CEQA on 03-11-2014 approved the above described project and made the following determinations: R-308809

- 1. The project in its approved form X will, _ will not, have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. X An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project and certified pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures X were, _____ were not, made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. (BIR only) Findings X were, ____ were not, made pursuant to CEQA Guldelines Section 15091.
- 5. (RIR only) A Statement of Overriding Considerations X was, was not, adopted for this project.

Report of project approval may be examined at the address above

It is horeby acrified that the final environmental report, including comments and responses, is available to the general public at the office of the Development Services Department, 1222 First Avenue, San Diego, CA 92101.

aiysi:

M.Herrmann

Telephoner

(610)446-5372

Filed by:

Signature Divertos

Reference: California Public Resources Code, Sections 21108 and 21152.

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK

Sen Diego County on APR 1 8 2014
Posted APR 1 8 2014 Removed MAY 1 9 2014
Returned to agency on MAY 1 9 2014
Deputy DN Hernandez



San Diego County

Transaction #:
Receipt #:

6432674 2022190359



Ernest J. Dronenburg, Jr.
Assessor/Recorder/County Clerk
1600 Pacific Highway Suite 260
P. O. Box 121750, San Diego, CA 92112-1750
Tel. (619) 237-0502 Fax (619) 557-4155
www.sdarcc.com

Cashier Date:

04/20/2022

Cashier Location: SD

Print Date:

04/20/2022 4:39 pm

Payment	Summary
----------------	---------

Total Fees:	\$50.00
Total Payments:	\$50.00
Balance:	\$0.00

Payment		
CHECK PAYMENT	#801080	\$50.00
Total Payments		\$50.00
Filing		
CEQA - NOD	FILE #: 2022-000300 Date: 04/20/2022 4:38PM	Pages: 7
	State Receipt # 37-04/20/2022-0265	
Fees:	Fish & Wildlife County Administrative Fee	\$50.00
Total Fees	Due:	\$50.00



State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife

2022 ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01/01/22) Previously DFG 753.5a

	RECEIPT		NUMBER:	
· •		37-04/20/20	022-0265	
•		STATE CLEAR	NG HOUSE NUMBER(If applicable)	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY		2004651076	•	
LEAD AGENCY	LEAD AGENCY EMAIL	1	DATE	
CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT			04/20/2022	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT NUMBER	
SAN DIEGO	•		2022-NOD-0048	
PROJECT TITLE EPOCA M NDP				
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME DANNY GABRIEL	PROJECT APPLICANT	EMAIL	PHONE NUMBER 858-490-2234	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS 444 WEST BEECH STREET, SUITE 300	CITY SAN DIEGO	STATE CA	ZIP CODE 92101	
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box) Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	State A	gency X Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: Environmental Impact Report (EIR) Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)/(ND) Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due of the company of the comp	directly to CDFW	\$3,539.25 \$ \$2,548.00 \$ \$1,203.25 \$	0:00 0:00 0:00	
☐ Notice of Exemption (attach)				
CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)				
☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy	<u>) </u>			
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee(State Water Resources	s Control Board only)	\$850.00 \$	0.00	
☐ County documentary handling fee		\$	50.00	
Other		\$	0,00	
	•			
PAYMENT METHOD				
☐Cash ☐ Credit 【 Check ☐ Other	TOTAL RECEI	VED \$	50,00	
1 11 /	Y OF FILING PRINTED NAMego County Clerk,		N JUAN, Deputy	

Payment Reference #: CHECK NO. 801080 AND REM 04/18/2014 RECT: SD2014 0310